
 

#5600946  1/22/2020 Page 1 of 2 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM 
 

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING:  February 9, 2021 

SUBJECT: 2021 Chloride Dust Abatement 

 

FROM:      Raymond H. Gonzales, County Manager 

                    Alisha Reis, Deputy County Manager 

                    Nancy Duncan, Budget & Finance Director 

                    Jennifer Tierney Hammer, Procurement & Contracts Manager 

 

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Public Works Department 

HEARD AT STUDY SESSION ON:  N/A 

AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FORWARD:  YES   NO 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Board of County Commissioners approves Amendment One to 

the agreement with GMCO Corporation for additional fugitive dust control services and materials for 

Adams County gravel road maintenance and rehabilitation programs. 

 

BACKGROUND: 
Chloride for fugitive dust control is specified for County maintained gravel roads when average daily 

traffic (ADT) exceeds 200 vehicles per day.  Controlling fugitive dust generated by vehicular traffic on 

gravel roads reduces environmental and safety liabilities. Other critical benefits include reducing surface 

gravel degradation, vehicle wear/tear, impacts to dwellings and impacts to agriculture and livestock 

industries. 

 

GMCO Corporation was awarded an agreement on March 10, 2020, to provide dust abatement and 

provide liquid chloride for the Public Works Operations Division, this agreement allows the option for 

four (4) one year renewals.  There will be no increase in unit cost pricing for the entire 2021 agreement. 

The agreement breakdown is as follows:  

 

Original Contract Amount Approved 3/10/2020 $   256,080.00 

Amendment One   $    349,950.05 

New Total Contract Value  $    606,030.05 

  

Public Works has sufficient 2021 budget to support Change Order One and a budget amendment will not 

be required. 

 

It is recommended that Amendment One to the agreement with GMCO Corporation be approved for the 

in the amount of $349,950.05 for a total not to exceed agreement amount of $606,030.05.     



 

#5600946  1/22/2020 Page 2 of 2 

 

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED: 
Public Works Department 

 

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:  
Resolution 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Please check if there is no fiscal impact .  If there is fiscal impact, please fully complete the section 

below. 

 

Fund: 13 

Cost Center: 3031 

    
    
 Object 

Account 
Subledger Amount 

Current Budgeted Revenue:         

Additional Revenue not included in Current Budget:                   

Total Revenues:                   

    

    

 Object 

Account 
Subledger Amount 

Current Budgeted Operating Expenditure: 7415  $450,000 

Add'l Operating Expenditure not included in Current Budget:                   

Current Budgeted Capital Expenditure:    

Add'l Capital Expenditure not included in Current Budget:                   

Total Expenditures:   $450,000 

     

      

New FTEs requested:  YES  NO    

     

Future Amendment Needed:  YES  NO    

       

 

Additional Note: 


